

---

**STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

**OFFICE OF  
APPELLATE COURTS**

State of Minnesota,  
Respondent,

vs.

Derek Michael Chauvin,  
Appellant.

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

WILLIAM F. MOHRMAN  
Atty. Reg. No. 168816  
Mohrman, Kaardal & Erickson, P.A.  
150 South 5th Street, Suite 3100  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 341-1074  
mohrman@mklaw.com

*Attorney for Appellant*

KEITH ELLISON  
Minnesota Attorney General

MATTHEW FRANK  
Assistant Attorney General  
Atty. Reg. No. 021940X  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131  
(651) 757-1448 (Voice)  
(651) 297-4348 (Fax)  
matthew.frank@ag.state.mn.us

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS  
STEMPEL  
NATHANIEL AVI GIDEON  
ZELINSKY  
DANA A. RAPHAEL  
Special Attorneys for the  
State of Minnesota  
Hogan Lovells U.S. LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004

*Attorneys for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
LEGAL ISSUES .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	14
I.    CHAUVIN IS NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BASED ON PUBLICITY .....	14
A.    The District Court Properly Held Trial In Hennepin County .....	15
B.    The District Court Correctly Denied A Continuance .....	21
C.    The District Court Correctly Declined To Fully Sequester Jurors.....	22
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS BROAD DISCRETION AND DENIED A <i>SCHWARTZ</i> HEARING.....	23
A.    Chauvin Forfeited This Argument.....	24
B.    Because Juror 96 Was An Alternate, There Was No Need For A <i>Schwartz</i> Hearing .....	24
C.    The District Court Correctly Declined To Investigate Deliberations .....	25
D.    The District Court Properly Declined To Conduct A <i>Schwartz</i> Hearing Regarding Juror 52’s Voir Dire .....	25
1. <i>Juror 52 Was Forthright, And Chauvin Had A                     Corresponding Obligation To Utilize Voir Dire</i> .....	26
2. <i>Chauvin Failed To Raise Nearly All Of His Arguments                     Below</i> .....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
3. <i>Chauvin Failed To Establish A Prima Facie Case Of Misconduct</i> .....	29
4. <i>Chauvin Was Not Prejudiced</i> .....	34
III. THE THIRD-DEGREE MURDER CHARGE REMAINS UNADJUDICATED AND DOES NOT REQUIRE A NEW TRIAL.....	36
IV. POLICE OFFICERS CAN BE CONVICTED OF ASSAULT AND FELONY MURDER.....	37
V. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS WERE PROPER.....	40
VI. THE STATE’S USE OF FORCE EVIDENCE WAS NOT NEEDLESSLY CUMULATIVE.....	43
VII. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY LIMITED THE ADMISSION OF TRAINING CHAUVIN DID NOT RECEIVE .....	46
VIII. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED MORRIES HALL’S STATEMENT .....	48
A. Hall Had A Valid Fifth Amendment Privilege .....	48
B. Hall’s Prior Interview Was Inadmissible Hearsay.....	49
C. Chauvin Suffered No Prejudice .....	50
D. Chauvin’s Argument Is Wrong.....	52
IX. THE STATE DID NOT COMMIT PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT .....	52
A. The District Court Correctly Rejected Chauvin’s Discovery Complaints .....	53
B. The State Did Not Violate Its Duty To Prepare Witnesses .....	55
C. The State Acted Properly In Closing Arguments .....	57
X. CHAUVIN FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE PROCESS FOR SUPPLEMENTING TRIAL TRANSCRIPTS, AND THE FULSOME RECORD PERMITS REVIEW.....	59

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
XI. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT CHAUVIN’S CLAIM OF CUMULATIVE ERROR .....	61
XII. THE DISTRICT COURT’S SENTENCE CORRECTLY DEPARTED UPWARD .....	61
CONCLUSION .....	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Blatz v. Allina Health Sys.</i> , 622 N.W.2d 376 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	26, 28
<i>Bobo v. State</i> , 820 N.W.2d 511 (Minn. 2012).....	43
<i>Boitnott v. State</i> , 631 N.W.2d 362 (Minn. 2001).....	31
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 826 N.W.2d 808 (Minn. 2013).....	3, 50
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	2, 41
<i>Harris v. Stovall</i> , 212 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Hoagland v. State</i> , 518 N.W.2d 531 (Minn. 1994).....	59
<i>In re Application of Olson for Payment of Servs.</i> , 648 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. 2002).....	24
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Fabian</i> , 735 N.W.2d 295 (Minn. 2007).....	48
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	36
<i>Lozano v. State</i> , 584 So.2d 19 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991) .....	18
<i>MacDonald v. Brodkorb</i> , 939 N.W.2d 468 (Minn. Ct. App. 2020).....	57
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 865 N.W.2d 282 (Minn. 2015).....	3, 14, 48, 52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>McKenzie v. State</i> , 583 N.W.2d 744 (Minn. 1998).....	24
<i>Nevers v. Killinger</i> , 169 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>New v. Denver</i> , 787 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	3, 47
<i>Opsahl v. State</i> , 677 N.W.2d 414 (Minn. 2004).....	30
<i>Pulczynski v. State</i> , 972 N.W.2d 347 (Minn. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	17, 18
<i>Schwartz v. Minneapolis Suburban Bus Co.</i> , 104 N.W.2d 301 (Minn. 1960).....	23
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	17, 23
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	17
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 379 N.W.2d 70 (Minn. 1985).....	22
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 666 N.W.2d 696 (Minn. 2003).....	2, 42
<i>State v. Beer</i> , 367 N.W.2d 532 (Minn. 1985).....	26, 32
<i>State v. Beier</i> , 263 N.W.2d 622 (Minn. 1978).....	17
<i>State v. Benedict</i> , 397 N.W.2d 337 (Minn. 1986).....	1, 30, 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , No. C9-96-2506, 1997 WL 526313 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 26, 1997) .....	62
<i>State v. Berkovitz</i> , 705 N.W.2d 399 (Minn. 2005).....	15
<i>State v. Blom</i> , 682 N.W.2d 578 (Minn. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bowles</i> , 530 N.W.2d 521 (Minn. 1995).....	21
<i>State v. Carr</i> , 692 N.W.2d 98 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	59
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 264 N.W.2d 639 (Minn. 1978).....	3, 56
<i>State v. Church</i> , 577 N.W.2d 715 (Minn. 1998).....	14
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 542 N.W.2d 43 (Minn. 1996).....	2, 41, 42
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 905 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. 2018).....	30, 31, 32, 35
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 735 N.W.2d 674 (Minn. 2007).....	57
<i>State v. DeZeler</i> , 41 N.W.2d 313 (Minn. 1950).....	23
<i>State v. Domabyl</i> , 272 N.W.2d 745 (Minn. 1978).....	25
<i>State v. Dorn</i> , 887 N.W.2d 826 (Minn. 2016).....	2, 37, 38, 39
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 608 N.W.2d 551 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Durfee</i> , 322 N.W.2d 778 (Minn. 1982).....	26
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 343 N.W.2d 709 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....	60
<i>State v. Everson</i> , 749 N.W.2d 340 (Minn. 2008).....	29
<i>State v. Fairbanks</i> , 842 N.W.2d 297 (Minn. 2014).....	1, 15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Fields</i> , 730 N.W.2d 777 (Minn. 2007).....	55
<i>State v. Fleck</i> , 810 N.W.2d 303 (Minn. 2012).....	2, 38
<i>State v. Fraga</i> , 898 N.W.2d 263 (Minn. 2017).....	4, 61
<i>State v. Griller</i> , 583 N.W.2d 736 (Minn. 1998).....	35, 36
<i>State v. Hallmark</i> , 927 N.W.2d 281 (Minn. 2019).....	24, 25, 34
<i>State v. Heden</i> , 719 N.W.2d 689 (Minn. 2006).....	42
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 355 N.W.2d 484 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....	27
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 864 N.W.2d 153 (Minn. 2015).....	4, 14, 61, 63
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , No. A17-1834, 2018 WL 5316200 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 29, 2018) .....	34
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 616 N.W.2d 720 (Minn. 2000).....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Jones</i> , No. A11-434, 2012 WL 1069880 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 2, 2012).....	44
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 435 N.W.2d 807 (Minn. 1989).....	14
<i>State v. Kingman</i> , 264 P.3d 1104 (Mont. 2011).....	17
<i>State v. Kinsky</i> , 348 N.W.2d 319 (Minn. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 281 N.W.2d 481 (Minn. 1979).....	29, 34
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 494 N.W.2d 475 (Minn. 1992).....	63
<i>State v. Leutschaft</i> , 759 N.W.2d 414 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009).....	53
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 284 N.W.2d 368 (Minn. 1979).....	14, 53
<i>State v. Linville</i> , 598 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	14
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 614 N.W.2d 214 (Minn. 2000).....	23, 33, 34
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 773 N.W.2d 89 (Minn. 2009).....	53
<i>State v. McCray</i> , 753 N.W.2d 746 (Minn. 2008).....	53
<i>State v. McDonald-Richards</i> , 840 N.W.2d 9 (Minn. 2013).....	45
<i>State v. McKinley</i> , 891 N.W.2d 64 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017).....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. McNeil</i> , 658 N.W.2d 228 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	56
<i>State v. Mings</i> , 289 N.W.2d 497 (Minn. 1980).....	24, 33
<i>State v. Misquadace</i> , 644 N.W.2d 65 (Minn. 2002).....	4, 61
<i>State v. Mitjans</i> , 408 N.W.2d 824 (Minn. 1987).....	42
<i>State v. Mohomoud</i> , 788 N.W.2d 152 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010).....	40
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 788 N.W.2d 737 (Minn. 2010).....	3, 49, 50
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 246 N.W.2d 165 (Minn. 1976).....	22
<i>State v. Mosley</i> , 853 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. 2014).....	47
<i>State v. Munt</i> , 831 N.W.2d 569 (Minn. 2013).....	35
<i>State v. Myhre</i> , 875 N.W.2d 799 (Minn. 2016).....	24, 36, 63
<i>State v. Niska</i> , 514 N.W.2d 260 (Minn. 1994).....	40
<i>State v. Noor</i> , 955 N.W.2d 644 (Minn. Ct. App. 2021).....	2, 40, 44
<i>State v. Noor</i> , 964 N.W.2d 424 (Minn. 2021).....	2, 36, 40, 44
<i>State v. Norton</i> , 328 N.W.2d 142 (Minn. 1982).....	63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 901 N.W.2d 917 (Minn. 2017).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Peltier</i> , 874 N.W.2d 792 (Minn. 2016).....	45
<i>State v. Pendleton</i> , 706 N.W.2d 500 (Minn. 2005).....	58, 59
<i>State v. Penkaty</i> , 708 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 2006).....	44
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , No. A07-1124, 2008 WL 4393680 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 30, 2008) .....	44
<i>State v. Rachuy</i> , 349 N.W.2d 824 (Minn. 1984).....	34
<i>State v. Ramey</i> , 721 N.W.2d 294 (Minn. 2006).....	53
<i>State v. Rourke</i> , 681 N.W.2d 35 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	4, 63
<i>State v. Scruggs</i> , 421 N.W.2d 707 (Minn. 1988).....	58
<i>State v. Shane</i> , 883 N.W.2d 606 (Minn. Ct. App. 2016).....	14
<i>State v. Schantzen</i> , 308 N.W.2d 484 (Minn. 1981).....	62
<i>State v. Smoot</i> , 737 N.W.2d 849 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	39, 42
<i>State v. Steichen</i> , No. A12-1863, 2013 WL 3868080 (Minn. Ct. App. July 29, 2013) .....	59
<i>State v. Stephanie</i> , 354 N.W.2d 827 (Minn. 1984).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Stofflet</i> , 281 N.W.2d 494 (Minn. 1979).....	1, 26, 27, 28
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 650 N.W.2d 190 (Minn. 2002).....	57, 58
<i>State v. Thonesavanh</i> , 904 N.W.2d 432 (Minn. 2017).....	39
<i>State v. Tovar</i> , 605 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 2000).....	49
<i>State v. Usee</i> , 800 N.W.2d 192 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Vue</i> , 797 N.W.2d 5 (Minn. 2011).....	3, 59
<i>State v. Waiters</i> , 929 N.W.2d 895 (Minn. 2019).....	3, 57, 58
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 592 N.W.2d 440 (Minn. 1999).....	1, 15, 17, 20
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 840 N.W.2d 21 (Minn. 2013).....	42
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 796 N.W.2d 561 (Minn. 2011).....	63
<i>State v. Whitson</i> , 876 N.W.2d 297 (Minn. 2016).....	4, 60
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 535 N.W.2d 597 (Minn. 1995).....	1, 33, 34, 35
<i>State Bank of Cold Springs v. Cozy Homes, Inc.</i> , No. C2-93-1456, 1993 WL 515811 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 14, 1993).....	59
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 183 N.W.2d 771 (Minn. 1971).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Timpa v. Dillard</i> , 20 F.4th 1020 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	47
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 799 N.W.2d 583 (Minn. 2011).....	63
<i>United States v. Lozado</i> , 776 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	52
<i>Ward v. El Rancho Manana, Inc.</i> , 945 N.W.2d 439 (Minn. Ct. App. 2020).....	24, 57
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
Minn. Stat. § 609.02 subd. 7a .....	42
Minn. Stat. § 609.04 .....	1, 36
Minn. Stat. § 609.06 subd. 1 .....	2, 38, 39, 41
Minn. Stat. § 609.066 subd. 2 (2020).....	39
Minn. Stat. § 609.195(a).....	36
Minn. Stat. § 609.195(b).....	49
Minn. Stat. § 609.205(1).....	37
Minn. Stat. § 609.223 subd. 1 .....	38, 42
Minn. Stat. § 629.33 .....	38, 40
 <b>RULES:</b>	
CRIMJIG 13.16 .....	2, 40
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 110.01 .....	29
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 110.03 .....	3, 59, 60
Minn. R. Crim. P. 25.02 subd. 3 .....	21
Minn. R. Crim. P. 26.03 subd. 5(2) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Minn. R. Crim. P. 26.03 subd. 12(j).....	3, 58
Minn. R. Crim. P. 26.03 subd. 20(6).....	25
Minn. R. Crim. P. 28.02 subd. 9(a).....	60
Minn. R. Crim. P. 31.02.....	14
Minn. R. Evid. 403.....	43, 45
Minn. R. Evid. 403(b)(3).....	50
Minn. R. Evid. 606(b).....	1, 25
Minn. R. Evid. 804(b)(3).....	3, 49, 50, 52
Minn. R. Evid. 804(b)(3) Committee Comment (1989).....	50, 52
Minn. Sent. Guidelines 2.B.....	64
Minn. Sent. Guidelines 2.D.1.....	61
Minn. Sent. Guidelines 2.D.1(d).....	63
Minn. Sent. Guidelines 2.D.3.....	63
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
1 Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence</i> § 4:15 (4th ed. 2022 update).....	2, 43, 44
11 Peter N. Thompson, <i>Minnesota Practice, Evidence</i> § 403.01 (4th ed. 2021 update).....	43, 45
Deena Winter, <i>Chauvin Juror Brandon Mitchell Says He’s Been Stopped Probably 50 Times By Minneapolis Police</i> , <i>Minn. Reformer</i> (Apr. 30, 2021, 6:00 AM), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ycxhvah3">tinyurl.com/ycxhvah3</a> .....	32

## LEGAL ISSUES

- I. Whether the District Court correctly exercised discretion and declined to change venue, delay the trial, or fully sequester jurors.

Chauvin made, and the District Court denied, motions for venue transfer, for sequestration, and for continuances. Docs. 93, 192, 194, 406, 555, 570, 580; T. 1156-1164, 1469-1486, 2122-2127, 2461-2462, 4795-4982.

Authorities:

*State v. Fairbanks*, 842 N.W.2d 297 (Minn. 2014)

*State v. Blom*, 682 N.W.2d 578 (Minn. 2004)

*State v. Warren*, 592 N.W.2d 440 (Minn. 1999)

*State v. Kinsky*, 348 N.W.2d 319 (Minn. 1984)
